
Merton Council 

Planning Applications Committee  
Membership 

Councillors 

Linda Kirby (Chair) 

John Bowcott (Vice-Chair) 

Tobin Byers 

David Dean 

Ross Garrod 

Daniel Holden 

Abigail Jones 

Philip Jones 

Peter Southgate 

Geraldine Stanford 

Substitute Members: 

Janice Howard 

Najeeb Latif 

Ian Munn BSc, MRTPI(Rtd) 

John Sargeant 

Imran Uddin 

A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held on:  

Date: 15 October 2015  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 
SM4 5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and 
welcomed.  If you wish to speak please see notes after the list of agenda items.  
For more information about the agenda and the decision making process 
contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3357 

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181 

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 

For more information about Merton Council visit http://www.merton.gov.uk 

Filming: Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent 
broadcast via the Council’s web site at http://www.merton.gov.uk/webcasts. It 
will be available for six months after the meeting. 



Planning Applications Committee  

15 October 2015  

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of of pecuniary Interest   

3  Minutes of the previous meeting 

Officer Recommendation 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 
2015 be agreed as a correct record. 

1 - 10 

4  Town Planning Applications - Covering Report 

Officer Recommendation:  
The recommendations for each individual application are 
detailed in the relevant section of the reports.  (NB.  The 
recommendations are also summarised on the index 
page at the front of this agenda). 

 

11 - 14 

5  1 Arterberry Road, Raynes Park, SW20 8AD (Ref. 
15/P2989) (Raynes Park Ward) 

Officer Recommendation:  
Grant Permission subject to S.106 Obligation and 
conditions. 

15 - 30 

6  6 Murray Road, West Wimbledon, SW19 4PB (Ref. 
15/P2351) (Hillside Ward) 

Officer Recommendation:  
Grant Permission subject to conditions. 

31 - 50 

7  Land at rear of 7 Somerset Road, Wimbledon, SW19 5JU 
(Ref. 12/P1707) (Village Ward) 

Officer Recommendation:  
Grant Permission subject to S.106 Obligation and 
conditions. 

51 - 76 

8  Tree Preservation Order (No.676) at 95 Merton Hall 
Road, Wimbledon Chase, SW19 3PX  (Dundonald Ward) 

Officer Recommendation:  
The Merton (No.676) Tree Preservation Order 2015 be 
confirmed without modification. 

77 - 84 

9  Planning Appeal Decisions 

Officer Recommendation: 
That Members note the contents of the report. 

85 - 88 

10  Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases 89 - 96 



Officer Recommendation: 
That Members note the contents of the report. 

 

Declarations of Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded of the need to have regard to the items published with this agenda and, 
where necessary to declare at this meeting any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in 
the The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012) in any matter 
to be considered at the meeting. If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from 
the meeting room during the whole of the consideration of that matter and must not participate 
in any vote on that matter. If members consider they should not participate because of a non 
pecuniary interest which may give rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, 
withdraw and not participate in consideration of the item. For further advice please speak with 
the Council's Assistant Director of Corporate Governance. 

Declarations of Pecuniary Interests – Members of the Design and Review Panel (DRP) 

Members of the Planning Applications Committee (PAC), who are also members of the DRP, 
are advised that they should not participate in an item w
[...]
tten evidence at meetings 

2.1 The distribution of documentation (including photographs/drawings etc) 
during the course of the Committee meeting will not be permitted. 

2.2 Additional evidence that objectors/applicants want to provide Committee 
Members (i.e. Councillors) to support their presentation (when speaking) 
must be submitted to Merton Council’s Development Control Section 
before 12 Noon on the day before  the relevant Committee meeting. 

2.3 If an applicant or objector wishes to circulate additional information in 
hard copy form to Committee Members, they are required to provide 16 
hard copies to the Planning Officer dealing with the application before 12 
Noon on the day before the meeting. 

2.4 Any queries on the above should be directed to: 

• planning@merton.gov.uk or; 

• the Development Control hotline 020-8545-3777 (open 1pm – 4pm 
only).  

• Contact details for Committee Members and all other Councillors can 
be found on the Council’s web-site: http://www.merton.gov.uk 

 

 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
17 SEPTEMBER 2015 

(19.15 - 22.45) 

PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Linda Kirby (in the Chair), 
Councillor John Bowcott, Councillor David Dean, 
Councillor Ross Garrod, Councillor Daniel Holden, 
Councillor Abigail Jones, Councillor Philip Jones, 
Councillor Peter Southgate and Councillor Geraldine Stanford 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Najeeb Latif, Stephen Crowe, Brian Lewis-Lavender, 
Gilli Lewis-Lavender and Jill West 
 
Chris Chowns (Principal Transport Planner), Jonathan Lewis 
(South Team Leader - Development Control)), Neil Milligan 
(Development Control Manager, ENVR) and Michael Udall 
(Democratic Services) 
 

 
1  FILMING (Agenda Item ) 

 
The Chair confirmed that, as stated on the agenda, the meeting would be filmed and 
broadcast via the Council’s web-site. 
 
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillors David Dean and Peter 
Southgate; and an apology for absence from Councillor Tobin Byers. 
 
3  DECLARATIONS OF OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
None 
 
4  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 August 2015 be 
agreed as a correct record. 

 
5  ORDER OF THE AGENDA (Agenda Item ) 

 
Following consultation with other Members, the Chair brought forward consideration 
of items 13 & 14 as some Committee members had yet to arrive due to traffic. 
 
6  PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 13) 

 
 

RECEIVED 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 

7  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 
Item 14) 

 
(a) Burn Bullock PH, 315 London Road, Mitcham, CR4 (para.’s 2.12 & 3.4) – Officers 
advised that (i) a Council enforcement officer and a representative of English 
Heritage had visited the site earlier the same day to check that the works being were 
carried out to English Heritage standards; (ii) the works would continue to be 
monitored; and (iii) the number of cars on the site had been reduced to eight, a 
significant reduction. 
 
(b) 1 Edge Hill, Wimbledon, SW19 (Hillside Ward) -  
Councillor Daniel Holden raised concerns that complaints to the Council over a 
number of months by the Chair of the Edge Hill and Darlaston Residents Association 
about unauthorised works to trees on the site had been ignored, and offered to 
supply further details to officers after the meeting.  Officers undertook to investigate 
and respond to the resident. 
 
(c) 7 London Road, Mitcham -  
Councillor Linda Kirby advised that following previous enforcement action about 
temporary structures on the site, there were now new permanent structures on the 
site.  Officers undertook to investigate and update the Councillor. 
 
(d) 25 Malcolm Road, Wimbledon, SW19 – Councillor Philip Jones advised that he 
was still getting complaints about the front garden, particularly the car port.  Officers 
advised that officers were satisfied that the front garden and car port had sufficiently 
changed so as to comply with the S.215 Notice, but this would continue to be 
monitored as the site changed continually. 
 
Councillor Philip Jones also advised that a number of new sheds had been erected in 
the rear garden, and queried whether action could be taken on these in view of a 
recent court case rejecting enforcement action in rear gardens.  Officers advised that, 
in planning terms, it was possible to erect a considerable amount of such structures; 
that the new sheds appeared not to exceed 50% of the rear garden; and therefore, 
subject to recent case law, officers were looking at a the possibility of a further S.215 
Notice about the state of the rear garden (rather than the sheds themselves) to try to 
improve its appearance. 
 
(e) 10 St Marys Road, Wimbledon, SW19 – Subsequently at the end of the meeting, 
Councillor Daniel Holden referred to the report on 8 St Marys Road (item 12) advising 
that new house at 10 St Marys Road had been built in the wrong position.  Officers 
confirmed that this was currently being investigated by the Enforcement Team. 
 

RECEIVED 
 
8  TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS - COVERING REPORT (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The published agenda and the modifications sheet tabled at committee form part of 
the Minutes. 
 

Page 2



3 

(a) Modifications Sheet - A list of modifications for items 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, & 12, and 
additional letters/representations and drawings received since agenda publication, 
were tabled at the meeting. 
 
(b) Oral Representations – The Committee received oral representations at the 
meeting made by third parties and applicants/agents in respect of items 5, 8, 11 & 12.  
In each case where objectors spoke, the Chair also offered the applicants/agents the 
opportunity to speak; and the Chair also indicated that the applicants/agents would 
be given the same amount of time to speak as objectors for each item. 
 
The Council also received oral representations at the meeting from the following 
Councillors (who were not members of the Committee for this meeting) in respect of 
the items indicated below -  
 

Item 5 – Councillors Stephen Crowe, Brian Lewis-Lavender and Gilli Lewis-
Lavender; and 
Item 12 – Councillor Najeeb Latif. 
 

(c) Order of the agenda – Following consultation with other Members at various times 
during the meeting, the Chair amended the order of items to the following - 5, 8, 12, 
10, 11, 6, 7 & then 9. 
 

RESOLVED: That the following decisions are made: 
 
9  RAINBOW INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, APPROACH ROAD, GRAND DRIVE, 

RAYNES PARK, SW20 0JY (REF. 14/P4287 & 14/P4288 ) (RAYNES PARK 
WARD) (Agenda Item 5) 

 
1. Proposal A (ref. 14/P4287) - Redevelopment involving demolition of existing 
buildings and erection of 6 blocks of flats of 5-7 storeys and a terrace of 9 houses, 
providing 224 residential units (class C3) plus 3,449 sqm of commercial floorspace 
for uses within class B1 (business) and 264 sq.m of ancillary commercial floorspace 
for uses within classes A1 (retail), A2 (financial and professional services), A3 
(restaurants and cafes) and D1 (non--residential institutions), an energy centre, 
associated surface level and basement parking (126 - cars, 10 light goods vehicles, 
21 motorcycles, 33 disability spaces) cycle storage (274 spaces) and external 
amenity space and landscaping. 

1.1 Proposal B (ref. 14/P4288) - Works to upgrade land adjoining to the south and 
south west of Raynes Park Station including road widening and the creation of "kiss 
and ride" (a picking up and dropping off area) facility adjacent to Raynes Park 
Station. 

2. Discussion – There was extensive discussion of the proposals including regarding 
the following -  
(a) the Planning Brief for the site and how the proposals r
[...]
 OF 81 & 83 ASHBOURNE ROAD, MITCHAM, CR4 2BF 

(REF.15/P2166) (GRAVENEY WARD) (Agenda Item 7) 
 

1. Chair – As indicated above in the Minute relating to Item 6, prior to consideration of 
Items 6 & 7 (both relating to the same site, Land to the rear of Nos. 81 & 83 
Ashbourne Road), Councillor Linda Kirby had vacated the Chair, and the Vice-Chair, 
Councillor John Bowcott had taken the Chair for consideration of Items 6 & 7.  
Following the conclusion of consideration of Item 7, Councillor Linda Kirby resumed 
the Chair. 

2. Proposal - Erection of a 3 bedroom detached dwelling house with accommodation 
in the roofspace. 

3. Approval – The application was approved as detailed below (Councillor Geraldine 
Stanford dissenting). 

Decision: Item 7 - ref. 15/P2166 (Land to rear of 81 & 83 Ashbourne Road, Mitcham, 
CR4 2BF) (3 bedroom house) 

GRANT PERMISSION subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
and subject to the conditions set out in the officer case report. 

 
12  2B BELVEDERE DRIVE, WIMBLEDON VILLAGE, SW19 7DG (REF. 

15/P1087) (VILLAGE WARD) (Agenda Item 8) 
 

1. Proposal - Demolition of existing house and construction of a new dwelling house 
including new basement. 

2. Extra Informative – Party Wall Act – There was extensive discussion about 
concerns raised by objectors regarding the impact and safety of the proposed 
construction works for the neighbouring resident at 2A Belvedere Drive, including 
ensuring safe and continued access to their front door which was close to the 
application site boundary. 

2.1 Officers highlighted various conditions proposed to ensure that the construction 
works, including for the new basement, were carried with the best techniques 
possible and with minimal impact to neighbours. 

Page 5



6 

2.2 Officers explained that safety issues were mainly a matter for Building 
Regulations, and if appropriate, the Health & Safety Executive, not planning issues. 

2.3 Officers advised that it would not be possible 
[...]
ss Road which included a 3 bedroom flat and 2 x one bedroom flats.  Officers 
advised that the formula for calculating the contribution in each case was complicated 
and undertook to provide details to the Councillor. 

Decision: Item 9 - ref. 15/P1841 (2 Caithness Road, Mitcham, CR4 2EU) 

GRANT PERMISSION subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
and subject to the conditions set out in the officer case report and the tabled 
modifications sheet. 

 
14  87 COTTENHAM PARK ROAD, WEST WIMBLEDON, SW20 0DR (REF. 

Page 6



7 

15/P2510) (RAYNES PARK WARD) (Agenda Item 10) 
 

1. Proposal - Partial demolition and rebuilding of the existing property to create  a 
new three storey house including the conversion of garage into a summerhouse. 

2. Extra Condition – Terrace Screening – Officers advised that the proposed 
development included various terraces with privacy screens, and suggested that an 
extra condition possibly be imposed to ensure that the proposed privacy screens 
were installed. 

2.2. Extra Condition –BREEAM standard – Officers also suggested that so as to 
achieve a high level of sustainable design, a further extra condition be imposed 
requiring the remodelled building to meet the BREEAM domestic refurbishment very 
good standard. 

2.3. As indicated below, the Committee subsequently agreed to these extra 
conditions and that officers be delegated authority to agree the detailed wording.  

Decision: Item 10 - ref. 15/P2519 (87 Cottenham Park Road, West Wimbledon, 
SW20 0DR) 

GRANT PERMISSION subject to the conditions set out in the officer case 
report and the tabled modifications sheet, and subject to the following 
additional conditions  

(i) Extra Condition - Terrace Screening – An extra condition be imposed 
requiring that the proposed privacy screens for the terracing are installed, 
subject to (B) below. 

(ii) Extra Condition - BREEAM standard –An extra condition be imposed 
requiring the remodelled building to meet the BREEAM domestic 
refurbishment very good standard, subject to (B) below. 

(B) Delegation: The Director of Environment & Regeneration be delegated 
authority to agree the detailed wording of the above extra conditions. 

 

(NB. For Rainbow Industrial Estate, Approach Road, Grand Drive, Raynes Park, 
SW20 0JY (Ref. 14/P4287 & 14/P4288 ) – see Minute on  Item 5 above.) 

 
15  48 RICHMOND ROAD, WEST WIMBLEDON, SW20 0PQ (REF. 15/P2716) 

(RAYNES PARK WARD) (Agenda Item 11) 
 

1. Proposal - Demolition of the existing side garage and the erection of a two storey 
side extension and a single storey rear extension. 

2. Extra Condition – Flank Walls: Painting – Reference was made to an objector’s 
request that if consent was granted, a condition be imposed requiring that the flank 
walls of the proposed development are painted white so as to improve reflected light.  
Officers confirmed such a condition would be feasible. 

2.1 As indicated below, the Committee subsequently agreed to this extra condition 
and that officers be delegated authority to agree the detailed wording.  

Decision: Item 11 - ref. 15/P2716 (48 Richmond Road, West Wimbledon, SW20 0PQ) 

Page 7



8 

(A) GRANT PERMISSION subject to the conditions set out in the officer case 
report and the tabled modifications sheet, and subject to the following 
additional condition  

(i) Extra Condition - Flank Walls: Painting – An extra condition be imposed 
requiring that the flank walls of the proposed development are painted white 
so as to improve reflected light, subject to (B) below. 

(B) Delegation: The Director of Environment & Regeneration be delegated 
authority to agree the detailed wording of the above extra condition. 

 
16  8 ST MARY'S ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 7BW (REF.15/P2556) (VILLAGE 

WARD) (Agenda Item 12) 
 

1. Proposal - Demolition of existing dwelling house and erection of a detached two 
storey dwelling house with accommodation at basement level and within the roof 
space together with the provisi
[...]
g issue.  Officers confirmed that 

Page 8



9 

this was not relevant to the consideration of the current application for 8 St Mary’s 
Road. 

5. Discussion – There was considerable discussion about the proposals, including 
the above light impact studies. Members expressed concern about the adverse 
impact of the proposals, particularly due to their bulk and massing, on the adjacent 
property at No.6 St Mary’s Road; and concern about the relatively narrow width of the 
site, the proximity of the proposed development to No.6; the proposed new building 
being overbearing for No.6, and being an overdevelopment of the site. 

6. Refusal Motion:  It was moved and seconded that permission be refused as 
detailed below.  The motion was carried by 5 votes to nil (Councillor Linda Kirby 
abstaining).  Subsequently the Committee agreed that officers be delegated authority 
to agree the detailed grounds of refusal and also agreed (C) below. 

Decision: Item 12 - ref. 15/P2556 (8 St Mary’s Road, Wimbledon, SW19 7BW) 

(A) subject to detailed grounds of refusal being agreed in accordance with (B) 
below, REFUSE permission on grounds relating to the following -  

(i) The bulk and massing of the proposals; 
 
(ii) The proposals would be contrary to - 
(a) Policy DM D.2 of the Merton Sites and Policies Plan (July 2014); and 
(b) Policy CS.14 of the Merton LDF Core Planning Strategy (July 2011). 
 
(B) Delegation: The Director of Environment & Regeneration be delegated 
authority to agree the detailed grounds of refusal, including any appropriate 
amendments, additions and/or deletions to the proposed grounds/policies. 

(C) Reasons for not following Planning Officers' recommendation for 
permission: The Committee considered that the officer report had given 
insufficient weight to the appropriate Council policies. 

 
17  MODIFICATIONS SHEET (FOR VARIOUS ITEMS) (Agenda Item 15) 

 
See above Minute on Item 4 (Town Planning Applications – Covering Report). 
 

_________________ 
[...]

9  CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
9.1.  As set out in the body of the report. 
 
10  RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
10.1.  As set out in the body of the report. 
 
11  APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 

PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 
 
11.1 None for the purposes of this report. 
 
12.  BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

• Background papers – Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

• Planning application files for the individual applications. 

• London Plan (2015) 

• Merton LDF Core Planning Strategy (2011) 

• Merton Sites and Policies Plan (2014) 
 

• Appropriate Government Circulars and Guidance Notes and in particular the 
NPPF and NPPG. 

• Town Planning Legislation. 

• The Mayor of London’s Supplementary Planning Guidance. 

• Merton's Supplementary Planning Guidance. 

• Merton's Standard Planning Conditions and Reasons. 

• Town & Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 
2011 (As amended). 

 

Page 14



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\3\1\AI00004132\$zljj1igl.doc 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
15 October 2015 
 
         Item No: 
 
UPRN   APPLICATION NO.                      DATE VALID 
 

                              15/P2989   11/08/2015 
              
 
Address/Site 1 Arterberry Road, Raynes Park SW20 8AD 
 
(Ward)  Raynes Park 
 
Proposal: Demolition of existing detached dwelling house and erection of 

four two storey semi-detached 4 bedroom houses with 
accommodation at basement level and rooms within the roof 
space and associated parking and landscaping  

 
  
Drawing Nos 590/P01B, 590/P02B, Basement Impact Assessment and 

Method Statement, Arboricultural Survey Report and 
Arboricultural Impact Assessment, Site Investigation Report, 
Code for sustainable Homes-Design Stage pre-Assessment 
Report and Design and Access Statement 

 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Allen (8545 3621) 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
REC
[...]
A1 @ 1:50 CAG

Address: Ground Floor, Woodcock House, High Street

Andrew Harper Architects

t: 020 7183 0590
e: office@andrewharperarhitects.co.uk

w: www.andrewharperarhitects.co.uk

PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION
Scale  1:50 @ A1

PROPOSED REAR ELEVATION
Scale  1:50 @ A1

0 2.5m 5.0m 7.5m 10m

P
age 48



rev.

job no: date:

drawing no.

job:

London, SW19 5BY

drawing: scale:

notes:

All drawings are to be read in conjunction with the

full planning application.

Do not scale these drawings

drawn:

6, Murray Road, SW19

Proposed

Elevations (2 of 2)

PL
AN

NIN
G

P_05 -

154 12.06.15

A3 @ 1:100
A1 @ 1:50 CAG

Address: Ground Floor, Woodcock House, High Street

Andrew Harper Architects

t: 020 7183 0590
e: office@andrewharperarhitects.co.uk

w: www.andrewharperarhitects.co.uk

PROPOSED NORH WEST ELEVATION
Scale  1:50 @ A1

PROPOSED SOUTH EAST ELEVATION
Scale  1:50 @ A1

0 2.5m 5.0m 7.5m 10m

P
age 49



P.B. P.B.

P.B. P.B.

NO. 8

NO. 6

NO. 4

rev.

job no: date:

drawing no.

job:

London, SW19 5BY

drawing: scale:

notes:

All drawings are to be read in conjunction with the

full planning application.

Do not scale these drawings

drawn:

6, Murray Road, SW19

Proposed

Street Elevation

PL
AN

NIN
G

P_06 -

154 30.06.15

A3 @ 1:200
A1 @ 1:100 CAG

Address: Ground Floor, Woodcock House, High Street

Andrew Harper Architects

t: 020 7183 0590
e: office@andrewharperarchitects.co.uk

w: www.andrewharperarchitects.co.uk

PROPOSED STREET ELEVATION
Scale  1:100 @ A1

0 2.5m 5.0m 7.5m 10m

P
age 50



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
15 OCTOBER 2015       Item No: 
 
UPRN   APPLICATION NO.     DATE VALID 

 
12/P1707      02/07/12 

 
Address/Site  Land rear of 7 Somerset Road, Wimbledon, SW19 5JU 
 
(Ward)   Village 
 
Proposal:   Erection of a new detached 2 storey dwelling on land fronting 

Lincoln Avenue and comprising an existing rear tennis court 
within the rear curtilage of 7 Somerset Road. 

 
Drawing No’s:  0193_e001, 0193_e002 b, 0193_p101 g, 0193_p102 h
[...]
tre, 5 London Road, Tooting, SW17. 

Enforcement action was taken against the previous wooden fence which has 
now been dismantled. 

Planning permission (ref: 15/P0728) was subsequently granted on 19/5/15 for a 
‘brick boundary treatment at rear first floor level and change of use of the upper 
floor to D1 use from B1a use and to operate from 9am - 9pm’.  The new brick 
wall is therefore lawful. 

This follows a recent appeal- 14/P2341 for the retention of the 'existing 
boundary treatment' when the Inspector said he was satisfied that the 
relationship in terms of siting, orientation and scale of the boundary treatment in 
relation to the adjoining properties, and in particular 1 Golf Place caused no 
material harm to the living conditions of the immediate neighbours, including 
with respect to overlooking and loss of privacy; loss of light and noise and 
disturbance. 

.  

4. Consultation undertaken or proposed 

None required for the purposes of this report 

5 Timetable  

                N/A 

6. Financial, resource and property implications 

N/A 

Page 94



www.merton.gov.uk 

7. Legal and statutory implications 

N/A 

8. Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications 

N/A 

9. Crime and disorder implications 

N/A 

10. Risk Management and Health and Safety implications.  

N/A 

11. Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this 
report and form part of the report Background Papers  

N/A 

12. Background Papers 

Page 95



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Town Planning Applications - Covering Report
	5 1 Arterberry Road, Raynes Park, SW20 8AD (Ref. 15/P2989) (Raynes Park Ward)
	02_03plans_1arterberryRd
	04) Proposed Plans Amended 21.08.15

	6 6 Murray Road, West Wimbledon, SW19 4PB (Ref. 15/P2351) (Hillside Ward)
	02_03plans_6murrayRd
	04) Proposed Site Plan Amended
	05_06plans_6murrayRd
	07_10plans_6murrayRd

	7 Land at rear of 7 Somerset Road, Wimbledon, SW19 5JU (Ref. 12/P1707) (Village Ward)
	02_05plans_Land_RO_7somersetRd
	06_07plans_Land_RO_7somersetRd
	08) 09P2458 Proposed Elevations
	09) 13P2414 Proposed Elevations

	8 Tree Preservation Order (No.676) at 95 Merton Hall Road, Wimbledon Chase, SW19 3PX  (Dundonald Ward)
	02) Site Plan

	9 Planning Appeal Decisions
	10 Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
15 OCTOBER 2015
(19.15 - 20.55)
PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Linda Kirby (in the Chair), 

Councillor John Bowcott, Councillor Tobin Byers, 
Councillor Ross Garrod, Councillor Daniel Holden, 
Councillor Philip Jones, Councillor Peter Southgate, 
Councillor Geraldine Stanford, Councillor Najeeb Latif 
(Substitute for Councillor David Dean) and 
Councillor Imran Uddin (Substitute for Councillor Abigail Jones)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Stephen Crowe and Abdul Latif

Chris Chowns (Principal Transport Planner), Michael Udall 
(Democratic Services) and Sue Wright (North Team Leader - 
Development Control)

1 FILMING (Agenda Item )

The Chair confirmed that, as stated on the agenda, the meeting would be filmed and 
broadcast via the Council’s web-site.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Dean and Abigail 
Jones.

3 DECLARATIONS OF OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

None.

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2015 be 
agreed as a correct record.

5 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS - COVERING REPORT (Agenda Item 4)

The published agenda and the modifications sheet tabled at committee form part of 
the Minutes.

(a) Modifications Sheet - A list of modifications for items 7 & 8, and additional 
letters/representations and drawings received since agenda publication, were tabled 
at the meeting.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

(b) Oral Representations – The Committee received oral representations at the 
meeting made by third parties and applicants/agents in respect of items 5, 7 & 8 
(objectors only).  In each case where objectors spoke, the Chair also offered the 
applicants/agents the opportunity to speak; and the Chair also indicated that the 
applicants/agents would be given the same amount of time to speak as objectors for 
each item.

The Council also received oral representations at the meeting from the following 
Councillor (who was not a member of the Committee for this meeting) in respect of 
the item indicated below - 

Item 5 – Councillor Stephen Crowe

(c) Order of the agenda – Following consultation with other Members at various times 
during the meeting, the Chair amended the order of items to the following - 7, 5, 6, & 
then 8.

RESOLVED: That the following decisions are made:

6 1 ARTERBERRY ROAD, RAYNES PARK, SW20 8AD (REF. 15/P2989) 
(RAYNES PARK WARD) (Agenda Item 5)

1. Proposal: Demolition of existing detached dwelling house and erection of four two 
storey semi-detached 4 bedroom houses with accommodation at basement level and 
rooms within the roof space and associated parking and landscaping.

2.1. Extra Condition – No Permitted Development (Extensions) – Officers suggested 
that future permitted development rights for extensions to the proposed new houses 
should be restricted by either amending proposed Condition (6) (C.2 – No Permitted 
Development – Doors/Windows) or by imposing an appropriate extra condition.

2.2. Extra Condition – Use of Front Gardens – It was noted that two of the new 
houses would have off-street parking in the front garden and two would not.  A 
member expressed concern that two new houses without off-street parking might 
later change their front gardens to hardstanding and use them for off-street parking.  
Officers suggested that an extra condition be imposed preventing the front gardens 
from being changed in this way.

2.1 As indicated below, the Committee subsequently agreed to these extra conditions 
(or to the amending of an existing condition) and that officers be delegated authority 
to agree the detailed wording. 

Decision: Item 5 - ref. 15/P2989 (1 Arterberry Road, Raynes Park, SW20)

(A) GRANT PERMISSION subject to the completion of a Section 106 
Agreement and subject to the conditions set out in the officer case report, 
subject to the following additional conditions (or amended condition) 



3

(i) Extra Condition - No Permitted Development (Extensions) – Future 
permitted development rights for extensions to the proposed new houses be 
restricted by either amending proposed Condition (6) (C.2 – No Permitted 
Development – Doors/Windows) or by imposing an appropriate extra 
condition, subject to (B) below.

(ii)  Extra Condition – Use of Front Gardens – An extra condition be imposed 
preventing the front gardens of the two new houses without off-street parking 
(out of the four new houses proposed) being paved over or used for off-street 
parking, subject to (B) below.

(B) Delegation: The Director of Environment & Regeneration be delegated 
authority to agree the detailed wording of the above extra conditions (or to the 
amending of an existing condition).

7 6 MURRAY ROAD, WEST WIMBLEDON, SW19 4PB (REF. 15/P2351) 
(HILLSIDE WARD) (Agenda Item 6)

Proposal: Demolition of existing house and erection of a six bedroom detached 
house with basement accommodation.

Decision: GRANT PERMISSION subject to the conditions set out in the officer 
case report.

8 LAND AT REAR OF 7 SOMERSET ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 5JU (REF. 
12/P1707) (VILLAGE WARD) (Agenda Item 7)

1. Proposal - Erection of a new detached 2 storey dwelling on land fronting Lincoln 
Avenue and comprising an existing rear tennis court within the rear curtilage of 7 
Somerset Road.

2. Withdrawn Application at 7 & 9 Somerset Road - Officers drew attention to the 
recent withdrawal of application 12/P2102 for the redevelopment of 7 & 9 Somerset 
Road by the erection of 3 houses as detailed on the tabled Modifications Sheet.

3. Condition (3) – B.1 (Approval of Facing Materials) – Officers confirmed that the 
wording of this condition would include a requirement that 1:20 details of certain 
features such as window reveals be provided.

Decision: Item 7 - ref. 12/P1707 (Land at rear of 7 Somerset Road, Wimbledon, 
SW19 5JU)

GRANT PERMISSION subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
and subject to the conditions set out in the officer case report and the tabled 
modifications sheet.

9 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (NO.676) AT 95 MERTON HALL ROAD, 
WIMBLEDON CHASE, SW19 3PX  (DUNDONALD WARD) (Agenda Item 8)



4

1. Tree – Lime tree in rear garden.

2. Modifications Sheet – Officers drew attention to the additional information relating 
to this item included on the tabled Modifications Sheet.

3. Oral Representations – The Committee received oral representations at the 
meeting from the owners of the property objecting to the retention of the tree, which 
was the subject of the Order.

4. Tree Preservation Order - Officers explained that confirmation of the Order, without 
modification, meant that the tree would be retained unchanged, but also drew 
attention to the advice of the Council’s Tree Officer contained in the officer report, 
including the possibility of a new tree works application if appropriate.

5. Approval Motion - Following discussion it was moved and seconded that the Order 
be confirmed.  The motion was carried by 7 votes to 2 (Councillors Daniel Holden 
and Linda Kirby dissenting).

Decision: That the Merton (No.676) Tree Preservation Order 2015 be 
confirmed, without modification.

10 PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 9)

RECEIVED

11 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 
Item 10)

(a) 1 Edge Hill, Wimbledon, SW19 (para.3.4(a) – Councillor Daniel Holden pointed 
out that at the last meeting he had raised concerns about 1 Edge Hill, Wimbledon, 
SW19, and that paragraph 3.4(a) (page 94) should refer to that site, not 1 Edgehill, 
Mitcham as shown.

(b) 24 Greenwood Close, SM4 (para. 3.1) – Officers undertook to ask the 
Enforcement Team to advise Councillor Tobin Byers of the time scale for the 
enforcement appeal for this site.

(c) Burn Bullock PH, 315 London Road, Mitcham, CR4 (para. 2.09) – Officers 
undertook to ask the Enforcement Team to advise Councillor Ross Garrod what be 
the next procedural step would be if the owner didn’t submit an application for 
planning and listed building consent by 27 October 2015 as required.

(d) 18 Morton Road, Morden, SM4 (para. 2.06) – Councillor Philip Jones advised that 
this property (which was already the subject of an enforcement appeal regarding an 
outbuilding) was being advertised as a bed and breakfast establishment (on “Air B – 
‘n B”).  Officers undertook to investigate.

RECEIVED



5

12 MODIFICATIONS SHEET (FOR VARIOUS ITEMS) (Agenda Item 11)

See above Minutes on 
(a) Item 4 (Town Planning Applications – Covering Report); and 
(b) Item 8 (TPO (No.676) at 95 Merton Hall Road, SW19 3PX.

-----------


